Champaign County - CASES 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16

Department of ¢, =\ iENTAL MEMORANDUM #1
PLANNING & August 4, 2016

ZONING o ) ) ) _
Petitioner: Traci Lipps and Victor Fuentes, d.b.a. Lipps Family, Inc, d.b.a. Willow
Creek Farm
Case 830-AM-16
Request: Amend the Zoning Map to change the zoning district designation from
Brookens Administrative the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District to the AG-2 Agriculture Zoning
Center istrict in order t te th d Special Use in related Zoni
1776 E. Washington Street District in order to operate the proposed Special Use in related Zoning
Urbana, Illinois 61802 Case 831-S-16.

_ (217) 384-3708  Case 831-5-16
B ol s Request: Authorize the remodeling of existing farm buildings for the
establishment and use of an Event Center as a combination “Private
Indoor Recreational Development” and “Outdoor Commercial
Recreational Enterprise” as a Special Use on land that is proposed to be
rezoned to the AG-2 Agriculture Zoning District from the current AG-1
Agriculture Zoning District in related zoning case 830-AM-16.

Location: A 37 acre tract in Somer Township in the Southwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 36 of Township 20 North, Range 9 East
of the Third Principal Meridian and commonly known as the farmstead
located at 1766 CR 1850 North, Urbana.

Site Area: 37 acres
Time Schedule for Development: As soon as possible

Prepared by: Susan Chavarria
Senior Planner

John Hall
Zoning Administrator

STATUS

This case was continued from the May 12, 2016, ZBA public hearing. Draft minutes from the last hearing
are included separately from this memorandum. Staff wrote a follow up letter dated May 13, 2016, to
petitioners to provide a list of items requested by ZBA members and staff during the May 12" hearing
(Attachment A to this memo).

The following new documents have been received from the petitioners:
e Revised Site Plan Sheet S-1 received July 28, 2016 (Attachment B)
Revised Floor Plan Sheet A-1 received July 28, 2016 (Attachment C)
Illinois Department of Health well water test, received July 19, 2016 (Attachment D)
Open House Invitation to Neighbors received July 25, 2016 (Attachment E)
Letter of Support from Don Moyer Boys & Girls Club received July 28, 2016 (Attachment F)
Letter from Carroll Fire Protection District received July 28, 2016 (Attachment G)
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e Photo of Health Permit from Champaign County Public Health Department received July 21, 2016
(Attachment H)

Staff received a Written Protest Petition Opposing Case 830-AM-16 and Case 831-S-16, and associated
letters from neighbors on July 19 and 20, 2016 (Attachment I). Staff wrote a follow up letter to petitioners
after our receipt of written protest dated July 25, 2016, to make the petitioners aware of the more
restrictive voting requirements triggered by a written protest.

Staff noted that the unauthorized parking lot on the south end of the subject property is only 65 feet from
the nearest residential use; the minimum required distance between an “Outdoor Commercial Recreational
Enterprise” and the nearest residential use is 200 feet.

Staff compared how much best prime farmland would be taken out of production if the full number of by-
right lots were created on the original 40 acre parcel versus how much best prime farmland the petitioners
have removed from production.

REVISED SITE PLAN AND FLOOR PLAN

Additional information about the Revised Site Plan Sheet S-1 and Revised Floor Plan Sheet A-1 received
on July 28, 2016, can be found in Sections 7.G. and 7.H. of the Revised Finding of Fact dated August 4,
2016 for Case 830-AM-16 and Sections 5.G. and 5.H. of the Revised Summary of Evidence dated August
4, 2016 for Case 831-S-16.

The Floor Plan indicates that restrooms, parking, and interior/exterior event spaces meet Illinois
Accessibility Code requirements.

PERMIT RECEIVED AND LOCAL AGENCIES ANALYSIS OF WILLOW CREEK FARM

Staff received a copy of the Health Permit issued by Champaign County Public Health Department on
July 21, 2016. Staff also received a copy of the water well test completed by the Illinois Department of
Public Health on July 19, 2016. On July 28, 2016, staff received a letter from Carroll Fire Protection
District indicating that, to their knowledge, the property is in compliance.

PETITIONERS INVITE NEIGHBORS TO OPEN HOUSE

On July 13, 2016, Mr. Fuentes sent an invitation to adjacent neighbors to an Open House to be held on
July 27, 2016, from 5 to 7 p.m. Staff received a copy of the invitation on July 25, 2016. No one came to
the open house.

LETTER OF SUPPORT

In a letter received July 28, 2016 from Samuel Banks, Executive Director of the Don Moyer Boys and
Girls Club, Mr. Banks states that he supports Traci Lipps and Willow Creek Farm because youth from the
Club have a rare opportunity to learn about farm life and educational experiences. Staff received a copy of
the letter on July 25, 2016.
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NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS

Additional information about neighborhood concerns received on July 19 and 20, 2016, can be found in
the attachments to this memo, in Section 21.E. of the Revised Finding of Fact dated August 4, 2016 for
Case 830-AM-16 and Section 8.J.(3) of the Revised Summary of Evidence dated August 4, 2016 for Case
831-S-16. A summary of the concerns are as follows (reflecting Finding of Fact and Summary of
Evidence dated August 4, 2016):

a.

Gwennatra Jackson, 1870 S. Forty Drive, Urbana, expressed concern about loud noise late
at night.

DeWayne and Shaennon Clark, 1866 S Forty Drive, Urbana, have concerns about more
traffic, noise at night and unwanted activity, including noise and activity after 10 p.m.
They stated “This is a quiet area and this will cause more noise and people in the area we
don’t know.”

Bobbie Jo Johnson, 1755 CR1850N, Urbana, stated that the parking lot constructed next to
CR1850N is a nuisance to neighbors. She noted high speed traffic, including a shuttle
leaving the subject property from a recent wedding. She stated that the golf carts used
during the recent wedding event added extra noise. She has concerns that more of the
property will be used for events than just the immediate area of the events center. She
stated that the lights lining the driveway are a distraction and impact the quiet and

solitude of “being and living in the country”. She requested that the lighting only be used
during events, and that no additional lights be installed around or near the parking lot. She
expressed that having the event center at that location will change the way neighbors live
and what they will have to endure.

Mark and Colleen Ruebke, 1865 S. Forty Drive, Urbana, state that they are opposed to the
rezoning because it goes against several purposes of the Champaign County Zoning
Ordinance and Champaign County Nuisance Ordinance. They mention concerns with
increased noise from people and vehicles; increased traffic on a very narrow country road;
increased chance of a pedestrian accident; decreased privacy; increased lights outdoors,
which is a nuisance for neighbors who want to be away from “city” lights; and potential for
increased crime. They stated that they “moved out to the country for peace and quiet and
privacy”.

Kenneth Johnson, 1751 CR1850N, Urbana, has concerns about noise, traffic, and trash. He
states that the parking lot is a nuisance with cars’ headlights and the golf carts traveling
back and forth to the event center. He requested that the lights along the driveway only be
used for events, and turned off at 10 pm. He complained about a variant of noise and past
noise violations. He suggested that security at the events should be a consideration. He is
concerned about drainage and water issues that may increase due to the proposed use. He
expressed concern about traffic and people traveling who might not be aware of county
roads and how they can be more dangerous to travel, and also for the wear and tear on the
road that the Township cannot afford to maintain.

Richard and Teresa Gabel, 1862 S. Forty Drive, Urbana, are concerned about drainage and
the impact of the new septic on the field tile that is already stressed in the subdivision.



4 Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16

Traci Lipps and Victor Fuentes, d.b.a. Willow Creek Farm
AUGUST 4, 2016

They also stated concerns for traffic; potential alcohol consumption by event guests who
possibly drive after; whether the events will end late at night; how the township will be

able to afford the wear and tear on the road, and a variety of noises occurring after 10 p.m.
from the subject property.

g. Douglas Hanshaw, 1773 CR1850N, Urbana, expressed concerns about the number of
people attending events and disruptions from events that may go late into the night. He is
also concerned about so many people then going back to the parking lot that is across the
street from his house late at night and being disruptive.

h. Ron and Kay Weidner, 1776 CR1850N, Urbana, are opposed to the petition and concerned
with the business next door, the traffic it creates, and related wear and tear on the roads.
They are concerned about late night events with people drinking and possibly driving.
They also mention noise from the events and protecting their privacy (they have had people
come to their home looking for the Lipps property). They state that “if a person wants a
night club, there are plenty of locations already zoned for that in town. Keep these
businesses in town, or an area already zoned appropriately.”

FRONTAGE PROTEST RECEIVED FROM OWNERS OF MORE THAN 20% OF BORDERING
FRONTAGE

The written protest received on July 19, 2016, triggers a three-fourths majority vote of all County Board
members, or 17 of 22 votes, in order to approve the Map Amendment (Case 830-AM-16). The protest
also includes Special Use Permit Case 831-S-16.

The following land owners participated in the written protest (see Attachment J map):
Kenneth Lee Johnson, 1751 CR1850N

Bobbie Jo Johnson, 1755 CR1850N

James A Talley, Jr., 1748 CR1850N

J. Ronald Weidner, 1776 CR1850N

Teresa M Gabel, 1862 South Forty

Shaennon Clark, 1866 South Forty

Doug Hanshaw, 1773 CR1850N

NogakowhE

PROXIMITY OF SPECIAL USE AREA TO ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL USES

In order for the proposed Special Use to be in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, all parts of the
Outdoor Commercial Recreational Enterprise must be at least 200 feet from the nearest residential use.
The unauthorized parking lot adjacent to CR1850N is only 65 feet from a residential property to the south.

The Petitioners have three options: they can reduce the size of the parking lot so it is at least 200 feet from
the nearest residence; move the parking lot to a different area on the property, or they can request a waiver
to a standard condition to keep the parking lot where it is. Requesting a waiver will require a new legal
advertisement for the case and additional fees. Staff has recommended a new special condition to the
Special Use Permit to require removal of the unauthorized gravel parking area.

Staff created a map (Attachment L) to help frame discussion regarding the boundary of the proposed
Special Use area.
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COMPARING THE PROPOSED SUP TO THE ALTERNATIVE BY-RIGHT DEVELOPMENT

The subject property could be divided off into a total of 4 residential lots (including the 3 acre lot already
divided from the original parent tract). The maximum lot size for lots on Best Prime Farmland is 3 acres,
so there would be a maximum 12 acres of farmland converted under by-right conditions. Staff has
estimated that approximately 13.37 acres have been converted from farmland in order to construct the
house, grass lawn, pond, driveway, unauthorized gravel parking area, and the proposed events indoor-
outdoor area (see Attachment K). It could be argued that the closer the proposed Special Use is to the
alternative by-right development, the less of a change there is that is being requested, which is relevant to
consideration of LRMP Policy 4.1.6.

Further, the average number of vehicle trips for two additional residential lots is 10 trips per day each on
average. If the proposed Special Use is to be comparable to by-right development, then a typical event
would have no more than 20 vehicles. This would be relevant to consideration of LRMP Policies 4.2.1
and 7.1.1. Staff has proposed two new special conditions which can be found below.

PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITIONS
The following special condition is proposed for Case 830-AM-16:

A. The owners of the subject property hereby recognize and provide for the right of
agricultural activities to continue on adjacent land consistent with the Right to Farm
Resolution 3425.

The above special condition is necessary to ensure the following:
Conformance with Policy 4.2.3 of the Land Resource Management Plan.

In light of the by-right comparison above, staff recommends adding special conditions L, M and N for the
Special Use Permit. The following revisions to the special conditions are proposed for Case 831-S-16:

A.  The Petitioner may continue ongoing operations on the subject property provided the
Petitioner complies with the following:
(1)  The Petitioner shall apply to the Department of Planning and Zoning for a
Change of Use Permit within four weeks of receiving a final determination by
the County Board in related Case 830-AM-16; and

(2) A Zoning Compliance Certificate certifying compliance with all special
conditions in this zoning case shall be received within 12 months of a final
determination by the County Board in related Case 830-AM-16; and

3 Failure to meet any of the above deadlines shall be a violation of the Zoning
Ordinance and subject to normal enforcement procedures including
appropriate legal action.

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:
The ongoing operations may continue but will comply with all special
conditions by a date certain.
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All onsite Special Use activities shall be in compliance at all times with the Champaign
County Health Ordinance, the Champaign County Liquor Ordinance, and the
Champaign County Recreation and Entertainment Ordinance.

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:
That the proposed Special Use is in ongoing compliance with all applicable
County requirements.

The Petitioner shall ensure that the guests are made aware of the County Ordinance
prohibiting nuisance noise past 10 pm and that the use of the facility requires
compliance to avoid complaints from neighboring residences. Music and other
nuisance noise shall not be audible at the property line past 10 pm.

The special condition stated above is necessary to ensure the following:
That events held on the subject property adequately consider prior noise
complaints and current neighbors.

No parking shall occur in the public street right of way.

The special condition state above is required to ensure the following:
That the proposed Special Use is not injurious to the neighborhood.

Within 6 months of approval of Special Use Permit 831-S-16, the 25,000 square feet
gravel parking area must be screened with a Type D Screen.

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:
That the parking area is in compliance with Section 7.4.1 C.4. of the Zoning
Ordinance.

There are no limits to the number of events that may be held at the proposed special
use and no limit as to when events may occur during the calendar year.

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:
A clear understanding that there are no limits on the number of events or
limits on when events may occur.

The Special Use is subject to the approval of Case 830-AM-16.

The special condition stated above is necessary to ensure the following:
That it is consistent with the intent of the ordinance and the ZBA
recommendation for Special Use.

This Special Use Permit shall expire if no events are held during any consecutive 365

day period.
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The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:
To provide both a sense of continuity and a sense of closure to the neighbors.

No additional residential lots may be created from the 37 acre Lipps property.

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:
To ensure that traffic conditions do not deteriorate by permitting additional
residential development.

This Special Use Permit authorizes and ‘“‘event center” and not a restaurant and shall

operate within the following requirements:
1. All guests shall be invited and “walk in” guests shall not be allowed.

2. A list of invitees shall be prepared for each event and both the invited guest list
and a quest sign-in list shall be maintained as an official business record.

3. Both the invited quest list and the guest sign-in list for each event shall be
maintained onsite for at least 5 years and shall be made available to the
Champaign County Zoning Administrator when requested.

The special condition above is required to ensure the following:
A permanent record of attendance that can at all times substantiate the
operation as an event center and not simply a restaurant.

The maximum number of vehicles permitted at a typical event is 20 vehicles, which

may include shuttles and buses.

The above special condition is necessary to ensure the following:
That traffic for the events center is similar to what traffic would be generated
under by-right conditions.

The number of larger events, quantified as having more than 20 vehicles present, will

be limited to a frequency that is the same as that of a Temporary Use (i.e. no more
than five days within any 90 day period), and will not be permitted during planting
season (mid-April to end of May) and harvest season (mid-September to end of

October).

The above special condition is necessary to ensure the following:
That neighborhood noise, traffic, privacy, and safety concerns are taken into
consideration when holding events.

Within 90 days of approval of Case 830-AM-16 by the County Board, the petitioners

must remove the unauthorized gravel parking area located adjacent to CR1850N.

The above special condition is necessary to ensure the following:
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That the Special Use is compliant with the separation distance requirement
that is a standard condition of the Zoning Ordinance, and to minimize
conversion of best prime farmland.

ATTACHMENTS
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Letter from staff to petitioners following May 12, 2016 ZBA public hearing, dated May 13, 2016
Revised Site Plan Sheet S-1 received July 28, 2016

Revised Floor Plan Sheet A-1 received July 28, 2016

Illinois Department of Health well water test, received July 19, 2016

Open House Invitation to Neighbors received July 25, 2016

Letter of Support from Don Moyer Boys & Girls Club received July 28, 2016

Letter from Carroll Fire Protection District received July 28, 2016

Photo of Health Permit from Champaign County Public Health Department received July 21, 2016
Written Protest to Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16 received July 19, 2016 and related letters of
opposition received July 19-21, 2016

Map of land owners participating in the written protest dated August 4, 2016

Map of estimated Best Prime Farmland conversion dated August 4, 2016

Map of possible Special Use Area created by staff, dated August 4, 2016

Revised Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination for Case 830-AM-16
dated August 4, 2016

Revised Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination for Case 831-S-16 dated
August 4, 2016
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July 25, 2016

Traci Lipps

Owner, Willow Creek Farm
1766 CR 1850 North
Urbana, IL 61802

Dear Traci:

On July 19, 2016, a Written Protest was received regarding Zoning Map Amendment
Case 830-AM-16 and related Special Use Permit Case 831-S-16. The protest was filed
with the Champaign County Clerk and copies were provided to all required parties,
which fulfills the requirements for a valid protest. The protest signifies that final
approval of your Map Amendment case by the County Board must receive at least
75% votes in favor of the rezoning, or 17 of the 22 votes. The Zoning Department
wants you to be aware that receiving 17 County Board votes in favor of the rezoning
will probably not be possible in light of the formal protest. If you have not already,
you may want to consider meeting with the landowners who signed the protest outside
of the public hearing to try to identify changes to your proposal that would make your
revised proposal acceptable. The Open House you have scheduled for July 27" isa
good start in that direction. It would also not be unreasonable to request a continuance
past August 11, 2016, to provide additional time for trying to find a compromise.

Additionally, I wanted to let you know that there are two principal concerns the
Zoning Department has regarding the proposed Map Amendment and Special Use
Permit. Staff will be recommending negative findings on both cases related to traffic
and the Land Evaluation and Site Assessment (LESA) score, which is “very high” for
leaving this property in agriculture. The ZBA will take staff recommendations into
account when deciding on any case.

The third matter is that there is a 200 feet separation distance required between any
“outdoor commercial recreational enterprise” and adjacent residential use. With the
addition of the unauthorized gravel parking lot, the proposed events center use is
within 200 feet of two residences. Since the original legal advertisement for your case
did not include a variance for this issue because staff did not know there was a parking
lot, there are two options you can take: the site plan either needs revised to remove the
parking area from within 200 feet of the nearest residential lot(s), or you will need to
pay for a re-advertisement to include a waiver of that 200 feet separation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact our office.
Sincerely,
) -
ﬁcm%néfwuw
Susan Chavarria
Senior Planner

schavarr@co.champaign.il.us

Cc: Victor Fuentes, co-petitioner
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Willow Creek Farm RECE'VED

1766 CR 1850 N
Urbana, IL 61802 JUL 25 2016

July 13, 2016 CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT

Dear Gwennatra D. Jackson,

My name is Victor Fuentes. | am the owner/operator of El Toro Mexican Restaurants, Wedge
and V. Picasso in Champaign/Urbana. | have been living in Champaign County since 1998 and
| am grateful and thankful for living in such a beautiful county. | have partnered up with Traci
Lipps, owner of Willow Creek Farm. For the |last year, she has been providing V. Picasso with
beef, lamb, goat, chicken, eggs and vegetables. Willow Creek Farm is licensed with the
Champaign County Health Department, as well as lllinois Department of Agriculture with a meat
broker license and an egg license. Over the past year, we have converted part of the existing
barn into an event center where we can hold meetings, retreats and receptions/iweddings. We
added a handicapped parking area next to the barn in addition to a parking gravel surface for
overflow parking, to insure that there is never any vehicles visiting the farm parked on the
county road or outside of the property. We also have installed a septic system that has been
inspected and approved by the Champaign County Health Department.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of our intentions with the future of Willow Creek Farm.
It is our goal to educate and provide Champaign County residents an opportunity to experience
& farm setting where kids and adults alike can escape the hustle of the city. We have partnered
up with several different schools for field trips and with the Boys and Girls Club. The kids come
to the farm to interact with the animals and can see our pastures and garden. We also are
working on a partnership with the University of lllinois School of Veterinary Medicine.

We are hoping that we can count on your support to amend the Zoning Map to change the
zoning district designation from AG-1 to AG-2. We would like to invite you to an Open House on
Wednesday, July 27 from 5:00 to 7:00 p.m. so that we can share our facility with you and
answer any questions that you may have. Please RSVP to fuentes.victor1i1 @gmail.com.

Thank you in advance for your consideration and support. We look forward to seeing you on
July 27.
Sincerely,

Victor Fuentes

cc: Susan Chavarria
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DON MOYER
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB

July 26, 2016
RE: Willow Creek Farm
To Whom It May Concern:

I am pleased to provide this letter of support for Traci Lipps and her farm....
Willow Creek Farm.

Over the past year Don Moyer Boys & Girls Club has benefitted greatly by Ms.
Lipps providing a setting for youth from the Club to learn about caring for animals,
farming and fishing. It is rare for most of our youth, to be in a setting where they
can see firsthand all that someone like Ms. Lipps does on her farm. The Boys &
Girls Club has welcomed the opportunity for our youth to receive an education on
everything from the care of the animals, to the preparation for the various activities
that take place on her property.

Her willingness to open her farm to our youth demonstrates her interest in not only
using her property for various farming and business related activities but to provide
underserved youth with unique and educational experiences as well. Her outreach
to youth from the Boys & Girls Club certainly demonstrates her concern for making
a positive impact on youth in the community and we look forward to continuing our
relationship with Ms. Lipps in the future.

The Don Moyer Boys & Girls Club Board and staff wholeheartedly supports Ms.
Lipps request for a special use permit. Thank you for your attention and regard.

/é{w-

RECEIVED

JUL 28 2016
CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT

Sincerel

amuel P. Banks
Executive Director

The Positive Prace For Kids

PO Box 1386 | 201 East Park Streel | Champaign, lilinois 61824-1396 | 217) 355-KIDS (5437} | (217) 398-2343 Fax | www dmbgc-cu.crg
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CARROLL

FIRE NEPARTMENT

EHDBANA, I

Carroll Fire Protection District

“Volunteering To Save Lives "

HONOR

7/2512016
Willow Creek Farm
1766 CR 1850 N
Urbana, IL 61802

To whom it may concern,

The Carroll Fire Department has inspected the property known as “Willow Creek Farm,” and found the
facility to be in compliance as far as we know. Things that were specifically looked at were:

- Panic Door Equipment
- Exit lights
- Extinguishers

- Handicap Ramp, and needs (rails, doors, etc.).

The property meets all current ADA (American Disability Act) tules.

Respectfully,

fudr A
/a’mes Green, Chief

1”4

Carroll Fire Protection District

RECEIVED

JUL 282016
CHAMPAIGN C0. P & Z DEPARTMENT

1811 N. Brownfield Road » Urbana, lllinois 61802-7600 = Phone: 217-367-5065 / FAX: 217-367-5076 =
www.campllfire.org



Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16, ZBA 08/11/16, St

2

Fis gl > maum
Rl T _..nnﬂ"
) el ey

= L A

¥ T

R ey

BOSED W WL

WJES YD) MOJJIAA

NI ] IS




Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16, ZBA 08/11/16, Supplemental Memo #1, Attachment | Page 1 of 22

WRITTEN PROTEST
CASE 830-AM-16

The undersigned, owners of land immediately touching or immediately across a street or
public right-of-way from, at least 20 feet of the perimeter of the land sought to be rezoned herein,
hereby protest against the proposed map amendment this i day of July, 2016.

This written protest shall be filed in the office of the Champaign County Clerk, and a copy
shall be served by certified mail upon the applicants at the addresses shown in the application for the
proposed amendment:

Traci Lipps, 1766 County Road 1850 N, Urbana, IL 61802
Victor Fuentes, 1766 County Road 1850 N, Urbana, IL 61802

A copy shall also be served by certified mail upon the attorney believed to be representing the

Ms. Jenny H. Park
Attorney at Law F I L E D
306 W. Church Street
Champaign, IL 61820 JUL 19 2016

applicants:

PR

enneth Lee Johnseh,
Trustee of the Kerfneth Lee Johnson Trust

Owner of property located at: 1751 County Road 1850 N, Urbana, IL 61802
PIN: 25-15-36-400-008

Bobbie Jo John?on

Owner of property located at: 1755 County Road 1850 N, Urbana, IL 61802

RECEIVED

JUL 19 201
CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT
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WRITTEN PROTEST
CASE 830-AM-16
(Continued)

er of property located at:

PIN: 57 /5~ 26 170 2/

Owner of property located at:

N 95 715 3L 260 do5

__;Lvu Gl

Owner of property located at:

PN 3= ) S =3 /O - OGS

Soaun ol

Owner of property located at:

szg@r{/y e (v (0

[

05 1S 36 Yoo 004
Owner of property located at: R ECE'VED

PIN:
JUL 192016

CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT

S\RMJJOHNSON, KENNETHWISCELLANEOUS REAL ESTATE\WRITTEN PROTEST 061616 DOCX
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PETITION OPPOSING
CASE 830-AM-16
and
CASE 831-S§-16

The undersigned owners and occupants of adjacent or nearby property are opposed to the
proposed zoning map amendment and special use permit requests made by the owner of “Willow Creek
Farm” herein.

We are familiar with the representations made in the respective Petition For Zoning Map
Amendment and Application For Special Use Permit. We are also familiar with the property in question,
the character of the immediate neighborhood, and the needs of the farm community dependent upon the
adjacent road.

It is the opinion of each of the undersigned landowners in the affected area, that the proposed
map amendment is unwarranted and substantially contrary to the character of the area.

It is also the opinion of each of the undersigned that granting of the special use permit, even with
strict and carefully designed conditions, would lead to immediate and constant burdens and hardships to
be suffered by the undersigned and countless others who we feel are entitled to continued peaceful and
unobstructed use of our property and roads. Relying on enforcement of conditions and limitations on
intrusive activity is unrealistic no matter how well-intentioned the Petitioner’s promises and
representations may be.

We eamestly request that the zoning map amendment be denied, as being without any sound
basis in law and common sense. We also strenuously object to the proposed uses that are the subject of
the special use permit, regardless of whatever conditions might be imposed in an effort to reduce the

burdens and hardships imposed by the proposed activity.

f@/\fms Lo Yew /:E«mu @m&». 1824 cR V150 F [Jrumo-
%QW\[\{Q&WO\A}QU@OV\U 1510 SouTin ’ﬁ)\({,{)w INTIN

A 4'1&,' VAo \75F o QR N 15602
W5 ToLas {7 .Ar, - A NJTM/E@M_L({Q&’%
00 ) [hovmo \\_. R T i — 50 Now Mg e
TS RECEIVED
JUL 19 2016

§ RMJJOHNSON, KENNETH MISCELLANEQUS REAL ESTATE PETITION 061716 DOCX MMP NGN CO P & Z DEPAR‘I‘MENT
1
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PETITION OPPOSING
CASE 830-AM-16
and
CASE 831-§8-16

The undersigned owners and occupants of adjacent or nearby property are opposed to the
proposed zoning map amendment and special use permit requests made by the owner of “Willow Creek
Farm” herein.

We are familiar with the representations made in the respective Petition For Zoning Map
Amendment and Application For Special Use Permit. We are also familiar with the property in question,
the character of the immediate neighborhood, and the needs of the farm community dependent upon the
adjacent road.

It is the opinion of each of the undersigned landowners in the affected area, that the proposed
map amendment is unwarranted and substantially contrary to the character of the area.

It is also the opinion of each of the undersigned that granting of the special use permit, even with
strict and carefully designed conditions, would lead to immediate and constant burdens and hardships to
be suffered by the undersigned and countless others who we feel are entitled to continued peaceful and
unobstructed use of our property and roads. Relying on enforcement of conditions and limitations on
intrusive activity is unrealistic no matter how well-intentioned the Petitioner’s promises and
representations may be.

We earnestly request that the zoning map amendment be denied, as being without any sound
basis in law and common sense. We also strenuously object to the proposed uses that are the subject of
the special use permit, regardless of whatever conditions might be imposed in an effort to reduce the

burdens and hardships imposed by the proposed activity.
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cermonomose  NECEIVED

CASE 830-AM-16 JUL 192016
and

casE 831516 (HAMPAIGN C. P & Z DEPARTMENT

The undersigned owners and occupants of adjacent or nearby property are opposed to the
proposed zoning map amendment and special use permit requests made by the owner of “Willow Creek
Farm” herein.

We are familiar with the representations made in the respective Petition For Zoning Map
Amendment and Application For Special Use Permit. We are also familiar with the property in question,
the character of the immediate neighborhood, and the needs of the farm community dependent upon the
adjacent road.

It is the opinion of each of the undersigned landowners in the affected area, that the proposed
map amendment is unwarranted and substantially contrary to the character of the area.

It is also the opinion of each of the undersigned that granting of the special use permit, even with
strict and carefully designed conditions, would lead to immediate and constant burdens and hardships to
be suffered by the undersigned and countless others who we feel are entitled to continued peaceful and
unobstructed use of our property and roads. Relying on enforcement of conditions and limitations on
intrusive activity is unrealistic no matter how well-intentioned the Petitioner’s promises and
representations may be.

We earnestly request that the zoning map amendment be denied, as being without any sound
basis in law and common sense. We also strenuously object to the proposed uses that are the subject of
the special use permit, regardless of whatever conditions might be imposed in an effort to reduce the

burdens and hardships imposed by the proposed activity.
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PETITION OPPOSING
CASE 830-AM-16
and
CASE 831-S-16

The undersigned owners and occupants of adjacent or nearby property are opposed to the
proposed zoning map amendment and special use permit requests made by the owner of “Willow Creek
Farm” herein.

We are familiar with the representations made in the respective Petition For Zoning Map
Amendment and Application For Special Use Permit. We are also familiar with the property in question,
the character of the immediate neighborhood, and the needs of the farm community dependent upon the
adjacent road.

It is the opinion of each of the undersigned landowners in the affected area, that the proposed
map amendment is unwarranted and substantially contrary to the character of the area.

It is also the opinion of each of the undersigned that granting of the special use permit, even with
strict and carefully designed conditions, would lead to immediate and constant burdens and hardships to
be suffered by the undersigned and countless others who we feel are entitled to continued peaceful and
unobstructed use of our property and roads. Relying on enforcement of conditions and limitations on
intrusive activity is unrealistic no matter how well-intentioned the Petitioner’s promises and
representations may be.

We earnestly request that the zoning map amendment be denied, as being without any sound
basis in law and common sense. We also strenuously object to the proposed uses that are the subject of
the special use permit, regardless of whatever conditions might be imposed in an effort to reduce the

burdens and hardships imposed by the proposed activity.
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PETITION OPPOSING
CASE 830-AM-16
and
CASE 831-S8-16

The undersigned owners and occupants of adjacent or nearby property are opposed to the
proposed zoning map amendment and special use permit requests made by the owner of “Willow Creek
Farm” herein.

We are familiar with the representations made in the respective Petition For Zoning Map
Amendment and Application For Special Use Permit. We are also familiar with the property in question,
the character of the immediate neighborhood, and the needs of the farm community dependent upon the

adjacent road.
It is the opinion of each of the undersigned landowners in the affected area, that the proposed

map amendment is unwarranted and substantially contrary to the character of the area.

It is also the opinion of each of the undersigned that granting of the special use permit, even with
strict and carefully designed conditions, would lead to immediate and constant burdens and hardships to
be suffered by the undersigned and countless others who we feel are entitled to continued peaceful and
unobstructed use of our property and roads. Relying on enforcement of conditions and limitations on
intrusive activity is unrealistic no matter how well-intentioned the Petitioner’s promises and
representations may be.

We earnestly request that the zoning map amendment be denied, as being without any sound
basis in law and common sense. We also strenuously object to the proposed uses that are the subject of
the special use permit, regardless of whatever conditions might be imposed in an effort to reduce the

burdens and hardships imposed by the proposed activity.
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NAME: Gwennatra D. Jackson
ADDRESS: 1870 S. Forty Drive
Urbana IL 61802

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1870 S. Forty Drive
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NAME: DeWayne & Shaennon Clark
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JUL 192016

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1866 S. Forty Drive
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NAME: Bobbie Jo Johnson RECEIVED

ADDRESS: 1755 County Road 1850 N JUL 192016

Urbana IL 61802
CHAMPAIGN C0. P & Z DEPARTMENT

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1755 County Road 1850 N

PIN: 25-15-36-400-007
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NAME: Mark C. & Colleen A. Ruebke RECEIVED

ADDRESS: 1865 S. Forty Drive JUL 19 2016

Urbana IL 61802
CHAMPAIGN C0. P & Z DEPARTMENT

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1865 S. Forty Drive
PIN: 25-15-36-101-008
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NAME: Kenneth Lee Johnson

ADDRESS: 1751 County Road 1850 N RECEIVED

Urbana IL 61802 JUL 19 2046

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1751 County Road 1850 N CHAMPNGN CO P & Z DEPARTMEM
PIN: 25-15-36-400-008
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NAME: Richard & Teresa Gabel
ADDRESS: 1862 S. Forty Drive
Urbana IL 61802 RECFIVED
PROPERTY LOCATION: 1862 S. Forty Drive JUL 19 2016
PIN: 25-15-36-101-003 CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT
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Concerns over Willow Creek Farm Event Center:

In general, we have concerns about our quality of life with a commercial property adjacent to our
residential property. We moved to a rural area for the peace and quiet and ability to enjoy quiet evenings
outdoors which | don't expect to continue. When we purchased our property 13 years ago, the land
behind us was agricultural which means tractors 2 — 3 times a year but no additional equipment or traffic
on the adjacent property. Now we have fields that are being mowed on a regular basis and trees planted
on the property line that will grow into the power lines and a fence on the property line (i.e. no easement
at all) to prevent access by anyone, including the utility companies should an issue arise.

Some other specific areas of concern that we have are as follows:

Traffic:

* People who do not live in rural areas do not understand the danger of driving on rural roads so |
anticipate more accidents or more danger to those that do live in the area (not just adjacent to the
property). We have a lot of deer in the area and blind corners when the crops are up. Not to
mention that many people think they can drive at any speed because there are no posted signs.
When the roads are freshly rocked, they also become more dangerous for anyone used to driving
only on city streets.

= I'm assuming that most of the evening events will involve alcohol which increases the chances of
having drunk drivers on unfamiliar roads. Our subdivision has an almost blind entrance so | am
concerned that impaired drivers won't be prepared for cars entering and leaving our subdivision
which could result in more accidents.

+ Wil there be any restrictions on the timeline for events? Will they have to shut down by 1 am or 3
am similar to bars in town or is there no limit sa the drivers can be on the road at any time?

o With the increased traffic and potential for impaired drivers, will we see an increased presence of
law enforcement? Currently, we see very few patrol cars on our roads but more may be needed
to address the hazards noted previously.

« The township is already struggling financially, or at least that is their reason for the large potholes
on our road that go unfixed, and now we are going to be adding a lot more traffic on an already
busy road. Since the business is causing the additional traffic, will they be responsible for
additional fees or taxes that wilt help maintain the roads?

Noise:

¢ | am already tired of being awakened at 11 pm by fireworks or kept awake because they are firing
them off for an hour or more. Since fireworks are illegal in IL anyway, | think a commercial
business should be prohibited from allowing parties (personal or paying) to use fireworks on the
property. And law enforcement should respond appropriately when complaints are filed against a
location.

« While the target practice on the gun range has settled down, | don't like the idea of the repeated
gunfire when I'm trying to enjoy the quiet of the outdoors. The fact that multiple neighbors have
had damage from stray bullets, it makes me concerned for my personal safety. It is just another
example of how the owners have no respect for their neighbors and care only about what they
want to do.

» Although there are noise ordinances in effect, | am not sure how to make complaints and have no
confidence that anything will be done about it. | think all homes in the neighborhood should be
provided with more information on the ordinance itself and how to make a complaint and what to
expect once the complaint is made. | don't imagine that a simple phone call is going to be
sufficient to force a group of partiers to immediately quiet down and go home
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NAME: W. Douglas C. Hanshaw
ADDRESS: 1773 County Road 1850 N
Urbana IL 61802 RECENED
PROPERTY LOCATION: 1773 County Road 1850 N JUL 20 2016
PIN: 25-15-36-400-002 CHAMPAIGN 0. P & Z DEPARTMENT
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1 My L0 RECEIVED

NAME: 1. Ronald Weidner JUL 21 2016

ADDRESS: 1776 County Road 1850N  CHAMPAIGN C0. P & Z DEPARTMENT

Urbana IL 61802
PROPERTY LOCATION: 1776 County Road 1850 N

PIN: 25-15-36-200-005
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Frontage Protests and Neighbor Opposition

Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16
August 11, 2016

Subject Property Perimeter = 5,330 feet |
Protesting Frontage = 2,950 feet ||

% Protesting = 2,950/5,330 = 55% ||
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Estimate of Best Prime Farmland Conversion

Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16
August 11, 2016
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Possible Special Use Area Boundary (created by staff)

Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16
August 11, 2016
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REVISED DRAFT 08/04/16
830-AM-16

FINDING OF FACT
AND FINAL DETERMINATION
of
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals

Final Determination: {RECOMMEND ENACTMENT / RECOMMEND DENIAL}

Date: {August 11, 2016}

Petitioners: Traci Lipps and Victor Fuentes, d.b.a. Lipps Family, Inc, d.b.a. Willow
Creek Farm

Request: Amend the Zoning Map to change the zoning district designation from

the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District to the AG-2 Agriculture Zoning
District in order to operate the proposed Special Use in related Zoning
Case 831-S-16.

Table of Contents
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Case 830-AM-16 REVISED DRAFT 08/04/16
Page 2 of 44

FINDING OF FACT

From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing conducted on
May 12, 2016, and August 11, 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that:

(Note: asterisk indicates items of evidence that are identical to evidence in Case 831-S-16)

*1.

*2.

*3.

Petitioner Traci Lipps owns the subject property and is the sole owner and officer of Lipps Farm,
Inc. Petitioners Traci Lipps and Victor Fuentes are partners in the proposed Special Use that is the
subject of Case 831-S-16.

The subject property is a 37 acre tract in Somer Township in the Southwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 36 of Township 20 North, Range 9 East of the Third Principal
Meridian and commonly known as the farmstead located at 1766 CR1850N, Urbana.

Regarding municipal extraterritorial jurisdiction and township planning jurisdiction:

*A. The subject property is not located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial
jurisdiction of a municipality. The nearest municipality is the City of Urbana, which is
approximately 2.2 miles from the subject property as the crow flies and 2.65 miles by road.

*B. The subject property is located within Somer Township, which does not have a Planning
Commission.

Regarding comments by petitioners, when asked on the petition what error in the present
Ordinance is to be corrected by the proposed change, the petitioner has indicated: “Would like
property to remain agriculture. Need Special Use Permit for 2,500 square feet in existing
barn to accommodate events.”

Regarding comments by the petitioner when asked on the petition what other circumstances justify
the rezoning the petitioner has indicated the following: the petitioner did not provide comments.

GENERALLY REGARDING LAND USE AND ZONING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY

*6.

*T.

Land use and zoning on the subject property and in the vicinity are as follows:
*A.  The subject property is a 37 acre tract and is currently zoned AG-1 Agriculture.

*B. Land on the north, south, east, and west of the subject property is also zoned AG-1
Agriculture and is in use as follows:
*(1) Land to the north is in agriculture production.

*(2) Land to the east and west is in use as single family residential.
*(3) Land to the south is in use as single family residences and agricultural production.

Regarding the site plan and proposed operations of the subject property:

*A.  The Petitioners submitted a Boundary and Topographic Survey, an aerial photo of the
property, and a framing plan for the proposed Events Center, received February 19, 2016.
The documents indicate the following existing conditions and in-progress improvements:
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Existing buildings and structures include:

*a.

*b.

*C.

*d.

*g,

*f.

*h.

*i

An 11,984 square feet residence that was constructed in 2008.

An 8,700 square feet barn to the north of the residence, of which:

*(@)  The proposed Events Center is approximately 2,700 square feet, not
including a 930 square feet open, covered porch around the south
and east sides;

*(b) 6,000 square feet is for personal/agricultural use;

*(c) There is a storage area above the main event room that will be
closed during events.

*(d) The events center has 3 man doors and 2 additional overhead doors
can serve as emergency egress in the barn.

A greenhouse, no measurements provided, adjacent to the northwest
corner of the barn;

A corn crib, no measurements provided, adjacent to the east side of the
proposed Events Center;

A concrete parking area that will be marked for 5 accessible spaces;

A 100 feet by 250 feet gravel parking area near the entrance to the property;
(@) The parking lot is approximately 40 feet from the front property
line.

(b) The Petitioners estimate that the parking lot can hold 100 cars. The
petitioners plan to use golf carts to shuttle people between the events
center and the parking lot, with exception of those using the
accessible spaces adjacent to the events center.

A 5-acre pond (not associated with the proposed Special Use);
A well to the north of the residence; and

A septic tank and leach field with capacity for 150 guests north of the

proposed events center.

*(@)  As per an email from Michael Flanagan with the Champaign Urbana
Public Health District, received May 4, 2016, the septic system was
sized for 150 meals and 1800 gallons of water usage per day. It has
full restaurant with bar capabilities for septic use.

The petitioners are in the process of renovating the following:

*a.

One two-stall accessible women’s restroom inside the proposed events
center;
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*B.

*C.

*b.  One accessible men’s restroom inside the proposed events center; and

*C. A beverage bar to be constructed from the corn crib adjacent to the
proposed events center.

*(3) Proposed longer term improvements include:
*a. A commercial kitchen in the events center where currently there is a prep
kitchen.

*(4) The framing plan for the Events Center did not appear to show the as-built barn
structure, and staff could not discern some of the measurements provided. Staff
requested a more detailed Floor Plan to replace the framing plan via email and
phone on May 3, 2016.

*(5)  No floor plans were submitted to show the renovations to the restrooms. The
Petitioners have indicated that the restrooms will be accessible. Staff has requested
that the Petitioners acquire professionally drawn floor plans so that they can be
certified as ADA/Illinois Environmental Barriers Act compliant.

The Approved Site Plan from Zoning Case 257-07-01 is a clearer version of the property
with more specific details; however, the barn proposed to house the events center is not
drawn as-built and the gravel parking lot on the south end is not shown. Staff recommends
referring to this site plan to supplement the information in the Site Plan submitted February
19, 2016 but not to use this as the official Site Plan for the current case.

In an email from Petitioner Victor Fuentes received February 5, 2016, he stated the

following:

*(1) He and Traci are the only two people who work at the farm; there are no
employees.

*(2) As of that date, they only held dinners once a month. The goal is to have events
once the facility is better prepared for it.

*(3) They only put up a banner the night of the event, which is removed the following
morning. They would like to put up a more permanent sign just with the name of
Willow Creek Farm on the sign.

*(4) Guests park on a gravel packed area on the farm itself. We intend as we grow to
maybe designate another area similarly set up with gravel.

*(5) The Events Center has a capacity of 150, but right now we have only had 25-35
people there for dinners at the farm. There is one bathroom there right now and are
in communication with the health department regarding a bigger septic tank so we
can start constructing a second bathroom.

*(6) They use a caterer, V. Picasso Restaurant, which Mr. Fuentes owns. They are
certified by the health department.
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*E.
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*(7)  The only improvements they were planning was the bathroom (mentioned above),
which is in an existing building.

The Petitioners submitted a description of Willow Creek Farm with their application,

received February 19, 2016, which includes the following:

*(1) They raise animals and grow food exclusively for V. Picasso Wine Bar and
Restaurant;

*(2) Cultivated gardens supply fresh herbs, honey, and vegetables;

*(3)  The farm has cattle, goats, sheep, and chickens, all raised on the farm, antibiotic
and hormone free;

*(4) Remaining acres are used for hay and rotational pastures for the cattle, sheep, and
goats;

*(5) The Champaign County Soil and Water Conservation District worked closely with
them to effectively use the land; and

*(6) The petitioners partner with local schools and the Boys and Girls Club, and are
seeking to expand educational and field trip opportunities. They were contacted by
the University of Illinois Veterinary School Productive Medicine Club to be an
educational site for their students.

Staff visited the subject property on April 27, 2016, and received the following information
from the petitioners:
*(1) The proposed events center has both heat and air conditioning.

*(2)  The events center will limit guests to the indoor events space and a fenced yard
outside the center’s east door and the front porch area.

*(3) The petitioners hope to hold events year-round, to include weekend events such as
weddings and possibly weekday training events.

*(4) They have not held any events in the proposed center to date; their first wedding
event is scheduled for late June 2016.

*(5) Any previous farm-to-table dinners have been for 20 to 35 people and held inside
the residence.

*(6) Food preparation will occur off-site at V. Picasso restaurant, which is owned by
Mr. Fuentes. He has both catering and liquor licenses via V. Picasso. They
anticipate acquiring a liquor license for Willow Creek Farm in the future.

*(7)  The events center will use the property’s well as its water source.
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*(8)  The petitioners intend to shuttle guests between the gravel parking area and the
proposed events center using golf carts.

*F.  The Petitioners submitted a revised site plan, received May 3, 2016, which illustrates the
following:
*(1) The residence;

*(2)  The barn and connected Events Center north of the house;
a. The petitioners measured 147 feet between the north side of the Events
Center and the north property line, and 253 feet between the east side of the
Events Center and the east property line.

*(3) Handicap parking in front of the Events Center;
*(4) A 100 feet by 250 feet gravel parking area near the entrance to the property;
*(5) Apond; and

*(6) Land in agricultural production: pasture, rotational pastures, alfalfa, beef master
grass mixture, a garden and adjacent hill.

*(7)  This revised site plan did not include the Greenhouse west of the barn or the corn
crib that will be turned into a bar that is east of the events center.

*(8)  Staff requested via email and by phone on May 3, 2016 that the petitioners have a
professionally drawn site plan and floor plan that would provide necessary details
for the Board to consider; Mr. Fuentes indicated by phone on May 3, 2016 that he
would contact an architect.

*G. Revised Site Plan Sheet S-1 was received from the petitioners on July 28, 2016, which
illustrates the following:
*(1)  The proposed event center with handicap accessible parking;

*(2)  Exterior event area with existing fence;

*(3)  Stable attached to the event center;

*(4)  Gravel driveway west of the stable;

*(5)  New gravel parking lot on the south end of the property, 103 feet by 284 feet;

*(6) All field crops and uses; and

*(7)  New privacy fence and tree plantings.

*H Revised Floor Plan Sheet A-1 of the proposed event center was received from the
petitioners on July 28, 2016, which illustrates the following:
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*(1) A 2,317 square feet dining area;
*(2) A 1,278 square feet preparation area;
*(3)  Two handicap accessible restrooms;
*(4)  Five handicap accessible parking spaces:
*(5) A fenced exterior entertainment area with the following features:
*a. One pergola with one 8-place table;
*h. One pergola with one 5-place table;
*C. 11 stand-up type tables (1 accessible):
*d. A silo converted to a bar with an accessible service height; and
*g. Concrete paving connecting the entryway to the events center, 5-place
pergola, silo bar, and accessible parking in front of the event center.
*(6) A note that maximum interior occupancy is 160 persons, maximum interior plus
exterior occupancy is 200 as determined by the restrooms.
*(7)  Accessibility compliance statement by Illinois Licensed Architect Gaylord H.

Swisher.

The following are previous Zoning Use Permits for the subject property: |

*(1)

*(2)

ZUPA #257-07-01 was approved September 21, 2007 for construction of a single
family home with attached garage and detached garage/storage shed.

ZUPA #345-06-01 was approved May 18, 2007 for construction of a 5 acre pond.

There was one previous zoning case for the subject property: |

*(1)

Case 535-S-06 was approved September 28, 2006 for construction of the 5 acre
pond.

GENERALLY REGARDING THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED ZONING DISTRICTS

*8.

Regarding the existing and proposed zoning districts:

Regarding the general intent of zoning districts (capitalized words are defined in the
Ordinance) as described in Section 5 of the Ordinance:

*(1) The AG-1, Agriculture DISTRICT is intended to protect the areas of the COUNTY

*A.

where soil and topographic conditions are best adapted to the pursuit of
AGRICULTURAL USES and to prevent the admixture of urban and rural USES
which would contribute to the premature termination of AGRICULTURAL
pursuits.
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*(2) The AG-2, Agriculture DISTRICT is intended to prevent scattered indiscriminate
urban development and to preserve the AGRICULTURAL nature within areas
which are predominately vacant and which presently do not demonstrate any
significant potential for development.

B. Regarding the general locations of the existing and proposed zoning districts:
1) The AG-1 District is generally located throughout the county in areas which have
not been placed in any other Zoning Districts.

@) The AG-2 DISTRICT is intended generally for application to areas within one and
one-half miles of existing communities in the COUNTY.

(3) The subject property is 2.2 miles as the crow flies from the City of Urbana and 2.65
miles by road.

4) The Zoning Map has always contained locations of the AG-2 District that are more
than one and one-half miles from existing municipalities.

C. Regarding the different uses that are authorized in the existing and proposed zoning
districts by Section 5.2 of the Ordinance:
1) There are 11 types of uses authorized by right in the AG-1 District and there are 13
types of uses authorized by right in the AG-2 District:
a. All 11 uses authorized by right in the AG-1 District are also authorized by
right in the AG-2 District:
@ Single family dwelling;
(b) Subdivisions totaling three lots or less;
(c) Agriculture, including customary accessory uses;
(d) Roadside stand operated by farm operator;
(e) Minor rural specialty business;
()] Plant nursery;
(9) Township Highway maintenance garage;
(h) Christmas tree sales lot;
Q) Off-premises sign within 660 feet of the edge of the right-of-way of
an interstate highway;
() Off-premises sign along federal highways except interstate
highways; and
(K) Temporary uses.

b. The following two uses are authorized by right in the AG-2 District and not
at all in the AG-1 District:
@ Country club or golf course, and
(b) Commercial breeding facility.

C. There are no uses that are authorized by right in the AG-2 District but
require a Special Use Permit in the AG-1 District.
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There are 53 types of uses authorized by Special Use Permit (SUP) in the AG-1
District (including the 11 uses authorized by right in the AG-2 District, see above)
and 35 types of uses authorized by SUP in the AG-2 District:
a. The following 42 uses may be authorized by SUP in the both the AG-1
District and AG-2 District:
@) Hotel — no more than 15 lodging units;
(b) Residential Planned Unit Development;
(c) Subdivisions totaling more than three lots or with new streets or
private accessways (SUP requires approval by County Board);
(d) Major rural specialty business;
(e) Artificial lake of 1 or more acres;
()] Mineral extraction, quarrying, topsoil removal and allied activities;
(0) Elementary school, Jr. High school, or High school;
(h) Church, temple, or church related temporary uses on church
property;
() Municipal or government building;
() Adaptive reuse of government buildings for any use permitted by
right in B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-5 and I-1,
(k) Penal or correctional institution;
M Police station or fire station;
(m)  Library, museum or gallery;
(n) Public park or recreational facility;
(o) Sewage disposal plant or lagoon;
(p) Private or commercial transmission and receiving towers (including
antennas) over 100 feet in height;
(o) Radio or television station;
(9] Electrical substation;
(s) Telephone exchange;
® Residential airports;
(w Restricted landing areas;
(v) Heliport-restricted landing areas;
(w)  Farm chemicals and fertilizer sales including incidental storage and
mixing of blended fertilizer;
x) Livestock sales facility and stockyards;
(y) Slaughter houses;
(2) Grain storage elevator and bins;
(aa)  Riding stable;
(bb)  Commercial fishing lake;
(cc)  Cemetery or crematory;
(dd)  Pet cemetery;
(ee) Kennel;
(ff)  Veterinary hospital;
(gg) Off-premises sign beyond 660 feet of the edge of the right-of-way of
an interstate highway;
(hh)  Contractors facilities (with no outdoor storage nor outdoor
operations);
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(i) Contractors facilities with outdoor storage and/or outdoor
operations;

()  Agricultural drainage contractor facility with no outdoor storage
and/or outdoor operations;

(kk)  Agricultural drainage contractor facility with outdoor storage and/or
outdoor operations;

(I Small scale metal fabricating shop;

(mm) Gas turbine peaker;

(nn)  Big wind turbine tower (1-3 big wind turbine towers);

(0oo) Sawmills and planning mills, and related activities; and

(pp)  Pre-existing industrial uses (existing prior to October 10, 1973).

The following use may be authorized by Special Use Permit in the AG-1
District and not at all in the AG-2 District:
1) Wind Farm (requires SUP approval by County Board).

The following 35 uses may be authorized by SUP in the AG-2 District and

not at all in the AG-1 District:

@) Two family dwelling;

(b) Home for the aged,;

(©) Nursing home;

(d) Travel trailer camp;

(e) Commercial greenhouse;

()] Greenhouse (not exceeding 1,000 square feet);

(9) Garden shop;

(h) Water treatment plant;

Q) Public fairgrounds;

() Motor bus station;

(k) Truck terminal;

() Railroad yards and freight terminals;

(m)  Airport;

(n) Heliport/helistops;

(0) Mortuary or funeral home;

(p) Roadside produce sales stand;

(o) Feed and grain (sales only);

(9] Artist studio;

(s) Residential recovery center;

(® Antique sales and service;

(w Amusement park;

(v) Resort or organized camp;

(w) Baitsales;

x) Country club clubhouse;

(y) Lodge or private club;

(2) Outdoor commercial recreational enterprise (except amusement
park);

(aa)  Private indoor recreational development;

(bb)  Public camp or picnic area;
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(cc)  Seasonal hunting or fishing lodge;

(dd)  Stadium or coliseum;

(ee)  Outdoor theatre;

(ff)  Awviation sales, service or storage;

(gg)  Self-storage warehouses, not providing heat/utilities to individual
units;

(hh)  Landscape waste processing facilities; and

(i) Wood fabricating shop and related activities.

4) Any proposed Special Use Permit can be evaluated on a case by case basis for
compatibility with adjacent AG-1 uses.

GENERALLY REGARDING THE LRMP GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND POLICIES

0. The Champaign County Land Resource Management Plan (LRMP) was adopted by the County
Board on April 22, 2010. The LRMP Goals, Objectives, and Policies were drafted through an
inclusive and public process that produced a set of ten goals, 42 objectives, and 100 policies,
which are currently the only guidance for amendments to the Champaign County Zoning
Ordinance, as follows:

A. The Purpose Statement of the LRMP Goals, Objectives, and Policies is as follows:

“It is the purpose of this plan to encourage municipalities and the County to protect
the land, air, water, natural resources and environment of the County and to
encourage the use of such resources in a manner which is socially and
economically desirable. The Goals, Objectives and Policies necessary to achieve
this purpose are as follows...”

B. The LRMP defines Goals, Objectives, and Policies as follows:
1) Goal: an ideal future condition to which the community aspires

(@) Obijective: a tangible, measurable outcome leading to the achievement of a goal

3 Policy: a statement of actions or requirements judged to be necessary to achieve
goals and objectives

C. The Background given with the LRMP Goals, Objectives, and Policies further states,
“Three documents, the County Land Use Goals and Policies adopted in 1977, and two sets
of Land Use Regulatory Policies, dated 2001 and 2005, were built upon, updated, and
consolidated into the LRMP Goals, Objectives and Policies.”

REGARDING RELEVANT LRMP GOALS & POLICIES
(Note: bold italics typeface indicates staff’s recommendation to the ZBA)
10. LRMP Goal 1 is entitled “Planning and Public Involvement” and states:

Champaign County will attain a system of land resource management planning built
on broad public involvement that supports effective decision making by the County.
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Goal 1 is always relevant to the review of the LRMP Goals, Objectives, and Policies in land use
decisions but the proposed rezoning will NOT IMPEDE the achievement of Goal 1.

11. LRMP Goal 2 is entitled “Governmental Coordination” and states:

Champaign County will collaboratively formulate land resource and development
policy with other units of government in areas of overlapping land use planning
jurisdiction.

Goal 2 has two objectives and three policies. The proposed amendment will NOT IMPEDE the
achievement of Goal 2.

12. LRMP Goal 3 is entitled “Prosperity” and states:

Champaign County will encourage economic growth and development to ensure
prosperity for its residents and the region.

Goal 3 has three objectives and no policies. The proposed amendment will HELP ACHIEVE
Goal 3 for the following reasons:
A. The three objectives are:
1) Obijective 3.1 is entitled “Business Climate” and states: Champaign County will
seek to ensure that it maintains comparable tax rates and fees, and a favorable
business climate relative to similar counties.

@) Obijective 3.2 is entitled “Efficient County Administration” and states: “Champaign
County will ensure that its regulations are administered efficiently and do not
impose undue costs or delays on persons seeking permits or other approvals.”

(3) Obijective 3.3 is entitled “County Economic Development Policy” and states:
“Champaign County will maintain an updated Champaign County Economic
Development Policy that is coordinated with and supportive of the LRMP.”

B. Although the proposed rezoning is NOT DIRECTLY RELEVANT to any of these
objectives, the proposed rezoning will allow the Petitioner to continue holding events on
the subject property with proper zoning and to continue to serve residents of Champaign
County and therefore the proposed rezoning can be said to HELP ACHIEVE Goal 3.

13. LRMP Goal 4 is entitled “Agriculture” and states:

Champaign County will protect the long term viability of agriculture in Champaign
County and its land resource base.

Goal 4 has 9 objectives and 22 policies. Objectives 4.4, 4.5, 4.6, 4.8, and 4.9 and their policies do
not appear to be relevant to the proposed rezoning. The proposed amendment {WILL/WILL
NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Goal 4 for the following reasons:
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Obijective 4.1 is entitled “Agricultural Land Fragmentation and Conservation” and states:
“Champaign County will strive to minimize the fragmentation of the County’s agricultural
land base and conserve farmland, generally applying more stringent development standards
on best prime farmland.”

The proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Objective 4.1 because of
the following:

(1)

()

(3)

Obijective 4.1 includes nine subsidiary policies. Policies 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 4.1.4, 4.1.5,
4.1.7, and 4.1.9 do not appear to be relevant to the proposed rezoning.

Policy 4.1.1 states, “Commercial agriculture is the highest and best use of land
in the areas of Champaign County that are by virtue of topography, soil and
drainage, suited to its pursuit. The County will not accommodate other land
uses except under very restricted conditions or in areas of less productive
soils.”

The proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Policy 4.1.1
because the petitioners wik-maintatnagricultural production-on-the property-while
want to establishing a combination “Private Indoor Recreational Development” and
“Outdoor Commercial Recreational Enterprise” as a Special Use, which requires
use of Best Prime Farmland for parking areas.

Policy 4.1.6 states: “Provided that the use, design, site and location are
consistent with County policies regarding:
i. Suitability of the site for the proposed use;
ii. Adequacy of infrastructure and public services for the proposed use;
iii. Minimizing conflict with agriculture;
iv. Minimizing the conversion of farmland; and
v. Minimizing the disturbance of natural areas; then

a) On best prime farmland, the County may authorize discretionary
residential development subject to a limit on total acres converted
which is generally proportionate to tract size and is based on the
January 1, 1998 configuration of tracts, with the total amount of
acreage converted to residential use (inclusive of by-right development)
not to exceed three acres plus three acres per each 40 acres (including
any existing right-of-way), but not to exceed 12 acres in total; or

b) On best prime farmland, the County may authorize non-residential
discretionary development; or

C) The County may authorize discretionary review development on tracts
consisting of other than best prime farmland.”

The proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Policy 4.1.6 for
the following reasons:
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The soil on the subject property is best prime farmland and consists of 152A
Drummer silty clay loam, 154A Flanagan silt loam, and 171B Catlin silt
loam, and has an average LE of 95.

The Site Assessment (SA) portion of the LESA analysis scored 169 out of
200 points.

The total LESA Score of 264 receives the highest protection rating in LESA
which is “very high rating for protection.” The petitioners propose to
maintain agricultural operations on the property and supplant those with
educational and entertainment opportunities related to farm-to-table
operations. No land will be taken out of production, although approximately
0.5 acres of land was converted to a gravel parking lot to accommodate
events center guests without prior authorization from the Zoning

Department.

Regarding compliance with policies having to do with the suitability of the
site for the proposed use, the ZBA has recommended that the proposed
rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Policy 4.3.2 regarding
site suitability on best prime farmland.

Regarding compliance with policies having to do with the adequacy of
infrastructure and public services for the proposed use, the ZBA has
recommended that the proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP
ACHIEVE Policy 4.3.3 regarding public services and Policy 4.3.4
regarding infrastructure.

Regarding compliance with policies having to do with minimizing conflict
with agriculture, the ZBA has recommended that the proposed rezoning
{WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Policy 4.2.1, Policy 4.2.2, Policy
4.2.3, and Policy 4.2.4 regarding minimizing conflict with agriculture.

There are no relevant policies having to do with minimizing the conversion
of farmland but the proposed development will take no land out of
production.

Regarding compliance with policies having to do with minimizing the
disturbance of natural areas, there are no natural areas on the subject
property and the proposed amendment WILL NOT IMPEDE the
achievement of Goal 8.

A special condition has been added for the proposed Special Use in related

Case 831-S-16 to require a Temporary Use Permit for those events
anticipating greater than 20 vehicles such that the proposed events center
generates a similar amount of traffic to what would be created under by-
right development conditions on best prime farmland.




(4)

Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16, ZBA 08/11/16, Supplemental Memo #1, Attachment M Page 15 of 44

REVISED DRAFT 08/04/16 Case 830-AM-16
Page 15 of 44

i. A special condition has been added for the proposed Special Use in related
Case 831-S-16 to require removal of the unauthorized gravel parking lot.

Policy 4.1.8 states, “The County will consider the LESA rating for farmland
protection when making land use decisions regarding a discretionary
development.”

The proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Policy 4.1.8 for |
the following reasons:
a. The soil on the subject property is best prime farmland and consists of 152A
Drummer silty clay loam, 154A Flanagan silt loam, and 171B Catlin silt
loam, and has an average LE of 95.

b. The Site Assessment (SA) portion of the LESA analysis scored 169 out of
200 points.

C. The total LESA Score of 264 receives the highest protection rating in LESA
which is “very high rating for protection.” The petitioners propose to
maintain agricultural operations on the property and supplant those with
educational and entertainment opportunities related to farm-to-table
operations.

Obijective 4.2 is entitled “Development Conflicts with Agricultural Operations” and states,
“Champaign County will require that each discretionary review development will not
interfere with agricultural operations.”

The proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Objective 4.2 because of
the following:

1)

Policy 4.2.1 states, “The County may authorize a proposed business or other
non-residential discretionary review development in a rural area if the
proposed development supports agriculture or involves a product or service
that is better provided in a rural area than in an urban area.”

The proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Policy 4.2.1 for

the following reasons:

a. The Land Resource Management Plan (LRMP) provides no guidance
regarding what products or services are better provided in a rural area and
therefore that determination must be made in each zoning case.

b. The proposed development in related Case 831-S-16 DOES NOT support
agriculture.

C. Regarding whether the proposed development in related Case 831-S-16
{IS/IS NOT} a service better provided in a rural area:
@ The Petitioner has testified on the application in related Case 831-S-
15: ““To bring the benefits and the experience of a sustainable
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farm to Central Illinois through both educational opportunities
and farm sourced meals and events.”

(b) The proposed Special Use Permit will host agricultural themed
weddings and events which rely on and benefit from agricultural
surroundings.

(c) The proposed Special Use Permit repurposes an existing barn and
does not include any new buildings.

(d) The subject property is 2.2 miles as the crow flies from the City of
Urbana and 2.65 miles by road.

(e) A special condition for the proposed Special Use Permit in related
Case 831-S-16 has been proposed to limit the number of vehicles
permitted at a typical event to 20 or fewer.

Any proposed Special Use Permit can be evaluated on a case by case basis
for compatibility with adjacent AG-1 uses separate from this proposed map
amendment. However, the map amendment is not needed if there is no
Special Use Permit approved and the County Board is likely to have doubts
about approving the map amendment if there is no information regarding an
approved Special Use Permit.

Policy 4.2.2 states, “The County may authorize discretionary review
development in a rural area if the proposed development:

a)

b)

c)

is a type that does not negatively affect agricultural activities; or

is located and designed to minimize exposure to any negative affect
caused by agricultural activities; and

will not interfere with agricultural activities or damage or negatively
affect the operation of agricultural drainage systems, rural roads, or
other agriculture-related infrastructure.”

The proposed rezoning {WILL/WILL NOT} HELP ACHIEVE Policy 4.2.2 for
the following reasons:

a.

The proposed use of the subject property is NOT NEGATIVELY
AFFECTED by agricultural activities because it will host agricultural
themed events which rely on and benefit from the agricultural surroundings.

The subject property is 37.5 acres, which provides a natural buffer from
adjacent farmland.

The proposed development in related Case 831-S-16 {WILL/WILL NOT}
interfere with agricultural activities or damage or negatively affect the



Cases 830-AM-16 and 831-S-16, ZBA 08/11/16, Supplemental Memo #1, Attachment M Page 17 of 44

REVISED DRAFT 08/04/16 Case 830-AM-16
Page 17 of 44

operation of agricultural drainage systems, rural roads, or other agriculture-

related infrastructure:

@) The proposed events center is sited on land that is not in crop
production; creation of the 25,000 square feet parking area did not
take any land out of crop production but was placed on best prime
farmland without authorization from the Zoning Department.

(b) Agricultural drainage should not be affected.

(c) The Illinois Department of Transportation measures traffic on
various roads throughout the County and determines the annual
average 24-hour traffic volume for those roads and reports it as
Average Daily Traffic (ADT). The most recent ADT data is from
2011 in the vicinity of the subject property CR1850N approximately
1 mile east of the subject property had an ADT of 400. CR1850N
approximately 2 miles west of the subject property had an ADT of
500.

(d) The Illinois Department of Transportation’s Manual of
Administrative Policies of the Bureau of Local Roads and Streets
general design guidelines recommends that local roads with an ADT
of 400 vehicle trips or less have a minimum shoulder width of two
feet. There are two feet of gravel shoulder on each side of
CR1850N.

(e) The pavement surface of CR1850N in the vicinity of the subject
property is oil and chip. The pavement width is about 17 feet, which
would equate to a design volume of no more than 250 ADT._Traffic
volumes on the adjacent roadway already exceed the design
capacity, and a use such as an events center will contribute to
increased use of the road and related deterioration.

()] The events center will primarily hold events during evenings on
weekends, which should not impact the typical peak travel hours
associated with work commutes.

(9) There is no proposed limit on the number of events, and the
petitioners have submitted no information about how they might
need to accommodate local farmers during planting and harvesting
seasons.

Any proposed Special Use Permit can be evaluated on a case by case basis
for compatibility with adjacent AG-1 uses separate from this proposed map
amendment. However, the map amendment is not needed if there is no
Special Use Permit approved and the County Board is likely to have doubts
about approving the map amendment if there is no information regarding an
approved Special Use Permit.
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3 Policy 4.2.3 states, “The County will require that each 